REGULATORY FEES
FACT SHEETFederal Communications Commission
445 12th St., S.W.
Washington, D.C. 20554 September 10, 2014
WHAT YOU OWE – COMMERCIAL WIRELESS SERVICES FOR FY 2014
Each year, the Commission is required to collect regulatory fees. Licensees and regulatees are assessed fees as set
forth in Assessment and Collection of Regulatory Fees for Fiscal Year 2014, Report and Order, (released August
29, 2014) (“FY 2014 Regulatory Fees, Report and Order and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking”).  The

calculate their fee payment for a period of two (2) years from the date of regulatory fee payment.
Type of Fee Regulatory Fee Payment Payment
Type Code
CMRS Cellular Radio (Part 22) and CMRS Mobile
Services (Parts 22, 24, 27, 80 and 90)
Cellular Radio and Mobile Services are to use the same
Payment Type Code 1311.
$0.18 per telephone
number/unit
1411
CMRS Messaging Services (Parts 22, 24 and 90) $0.08 per unit 1413
BRS (FORMERLY MDS/MMDS) AND LMDS PROVIDERS
Who Must Pay: BRS and LMDS providers owe regulatory fees for each license held as of October 1, 2013, even
if a license expired after October 1, 2013.  In instances where a license or authorization is transferred or assigned
after October 1, 2013, the fee must be paid by the party that is the licensee or holder of the authorization on the
date that the fee payment is due.
Fee Requirement: Regulatory fees for BRS are assessed on a per license basis, whereas regulatory fees for
LMDS are assessed on a per call sign basis as follows:
Type of License Regulatory Fee Payment Type Code
BRS (Formerly MDS/MMDS) $715 1414
LMDS $715 1485
Note: Beginning in FY 2013, the BRS/LMDS fee categories were assigned bill numbers.3
2 Numbering Resource Utilization Forecast (NRUF) report.
3 A bill is considered an account receivable in the Commission’s accounting system.  Bills reflect the amount owed and have
a payment due date of the last day of the regulatory fee payment window.  Consequently, if a bill is not paid by the due date,